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DAN MORALES 
ATTOHSEY GESER.AL 

@ffice of toe $Z%tornep @enerat 
State of Z!Lexas 

January 31, 1996 

Mr. Ron M. Pigott 
Assistant General Counsel 
Texas Department of Public Safety 
5805 N. Lamar Blvd. 
Box 4057 
Austin, Texas 713773-0001 

OR960 116 

Dear Mr. Pigott: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Texas Open Records Act, chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was assigned 
ID#38066. 

The Texas Department of Public Safety (the “department”) received a request for all 
investigative reports, measurements, field notes, photographs, videotapes, witness statements, and 
all other related documents concerning an accident which occurred in Young County, Texas on 
October 14, 1995. You contend the requested information is excepted from required public 
disclosure under sections 552.103 and 552.108 of the Government Code. You submitted 
documents to this office which you believe are responsive to this request. 

The Department claims section 552.108 excepts the requested information from 
disclosure. Section 552.108 excepts from disclosure: 

(aj A record of a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with 
the detection, investigation, and prosecution of crime 

(b) An internal record or notation of a law enforcement agency or 
prosecutor that is maintained for internal use in matters relating to law 
enforcement or prosecution 

In a criminal case that is under active investigation, section 552.108 exempts from disclosure all 
information except that normally found on the first page of the offense report. See generalry 
Hotrsfor~ Chronicle Publishing Co. Y. City ofHouston, 53 1 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. ApR;Houston 

0 [ 14th Dist.] 1975), tr:ri/ refd r7.r.e. per cwim, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976); Open Records 
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Decision No. 127 (1976). Once a case is closed, information may be withheld under section 
552.108 only if its release “will unduly interfere with law enforcement or crime prevention.” See 
Exparte Pruiit, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977); Attorney General Opinion MW-446 (1982); Open 
Records Decision Nos. 434, 444 (1986). You represent that criminal charges are pending; 
consequently, except for front page offense report information which must be released, the 
submitted infonnatioh may be withheld under section 552.108 of the Government Code.’ See 
also Open Records Decision No. 597 (1991) (concluding that front page offense report 
information generally may not be withheld under section 552.103). 

We are resolving this matter with an informal letter ruling rather than with a published 
open records decision. This ruling is limited to the particular records at issue under the facts 
presented to us in this request and should not be relied upon as a previous determination 
regarding any other records. If you have questions about this ruling, please contact our o&e. 

Yours vfjry truly, 
A-” 

J&&K?onteros 
%.%ant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JIM/ch 

Ref.: ID# 38066 

Enclosures: Submitted documents 

cc: Ms. Rate Magri 
5225 S. Loop 289, Suite IO3 
Lubbock, Texas 79424 
(w/o enclosures) 

’ Because we conclude that you may withhold the requested information under section 552.108, we de-not address 
your arguments under section 552.103. 


